

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
Docket No. 073,324

JOEL S. LIPPMAN, M.D.,
Plaintiff-Respondent-
Cross Petitioner,
v.
ETHICON, INC. and JOHNSON &
JOHNSON, INC.,
Defendants-Petitioners-
Cross Respondents.

: Civil Action
: ON PETITION FROM THE FINAL JUDGMENT
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
: APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-4318-10T2
: ENTERED September 4, 2013
: Sat Below:
: Hon. Jose L. Fuentes, P.J.A.D.
Hon. Jonathan N. Harris, J.A.D.
: Hon. Ellen L. Koblitiz, J.A.D.

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE NEW JERSEY
WORK ENVIRONMENT COUNCIL, THE NEW JERSEY STATE
INDUSTRIAL UNION COUNCIL, AND 25 OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL,
LABOR, CONSUMER AND COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS

BENNET D. ZUROFSKY
Bar No. 024751979
17 Academy Street, Suite 1201
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 642-0885
bzurofsky@zurofskylaw.com

ANDREW DWYER
Bar No. 037211990
The Dwyer Law Firm, L.L.C.
17 Academy Street, Suite 1201
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 242-3636
andy@thedwyerlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

On the Brief:

Bennet D. Zurofsky
Andrew Dwyer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR APPENDIX.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

IDENTIFICATION OF AMICI CURIAE.....3

PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....14

ARGUMENT

I. AN EMPLOYER MAY NOT RETALIATE AGAINST AN EMPLOYEE FOR OBJECTING TO ACTIVITY THAT IS ILLEGAL OR CONTRARY TO A CLEAR MANDATE OF PUBLIC POLICY, MERELY BECAUSE THE PROTECTED ACTIVITY FALLS WITHIN THE EMPLOYEE’S NORMAL JOB DUTIES.....14

 A. CEPA’s Plain Language Does Not Permit An Employer To Retaliate Against An Employee Who Objects To Activity That Is Illegal Or Contrary To A Clear Mandate Of Public Policy, Even Where The Whistleblowing Is Part Of The Employee’s Ordinary Job Duties.....18

 B. Every Relevant Canon Of Statutory Construction Compels An Interpretation Of CEPA That Prohibits Retaliation For Whistleblowing, Regardless Of Whether The Employee Is “Merely” Performing Her Job Duties.....22

 1. There is no ambiguity in CEPA’s description of what constitutes protected activity, but even if there were, the terms would have to be given a liberal construction to serve the statute’s broad remedial purpose.....23

 2. When placed in context, CEPA’s description of protected activity must include actions an employee undertakes as part of her normal job duties.....27

3.	Every extrinsic interpretive aid shows CEPA protects employees from retaliation when they complain about illegal activities in the course of their regular job duties.....	31
C.	Contrary To Defendants' Argument, Under CEPA, To Be A Whistleblower, An Employee Does Not Have To Act In Opposition To A Policy, Practice Or Activity "Of The Employer".....	36
D.	Any Failure To Extend The Full Protection Of CEPA To So-Called "Watchdog Employees" Would Undermine The Statute's Broad Remedial Purpose.....	40
E.	The Whistleblower Laws Of Other States Almost Uniformly Provide Protection For Activities Within The Scope Of The Employee's Ordinary Job Duties.....	49
II.	THE APPELLATE DIVISION ERRED IN HOLDING THAT A "WATCHDOG" EMPLOYEE MUST FIRST EXHAUST ALL INTERNAL MEANS OF SECURING COMPLIANCE BEFORE SHE WILL BE PROTECTED BY CEPA.....	52
III.	THE EMPLOYER SHOULD BEAR THE BURDEN OF PERSUASION ONCE A "WATCHDOG" EMPLOYEE HAS PROVEN A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> CASE.....	59
	CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR APPENDIX

E.S. Grush and C.S. Saunby, "Fatalities Associated
With Crash Induced Fuel Leakage And Fires"
(undated).....WECa1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbamont v. Piscataway Township Bd. of Educ.,
138 N.J. 405 (1994).....8, 25, 44, 60

Alexander v. Seton Hall University,
204 N.J. 219 (2010).....13

Barratt v. Cushman & Wakefield,
144 N.J. 120 (1996).....25

Bd. of Educ. of Neptune v. Neptune Tp. Educ. Ass'n,
144 N.J. 16 (1996).....18-19

Brown v. Mayor of Detroit,
734 N.W.2d 514 (Mich. 2007).....50-51

D'Annunzio v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
192 N.J. 110 (2007).....24-25, 27, 58

DeLisa v. County of Bergen,
165 N.J. 140 (2000).....39

Donelson v. DuPont Chambers Works,
206 N.J. 243 (2011).....passim

Dzwonar v. McDevitt,
177 N.J. 451 (2003).....45, 47, 48, 53

Estate of Roach v. TRW, Inc.,
164 N.J. 598 (2000).....13, 25, 59

Fleming v. Correctional Healthcare,
164 N.J. 90 (2000).....25, 57

GE Solid State v. Director, Taxation Div.,
132 N.J. 298 (1993).....22

Gerard v. Camden County Health Services Center,
348 N.J. Super. 516 (App. Div. 2002).....44

Green v. Jersey City Bd. of Educ.,
177 N.J. 434 (2003).....13, 44

Green Party of New Jersey v. Hartz Mountain Industries, Inc., 164 N.J. 127 (2000).....	4
Hernandez v. Montville Twp. Bd. of Educ., 354 N.J. Super. 467 (App. Div. 2002), <u>aff'd</u> , 179 N.J. 81 (2004).....	8, 13, 43
Higgins v. Pascack Valley Hospital, 158 N.J. 404 (1999).....	passim
Homlin v. TRW, Inc., 167 N.J. 205 (2001).....	13
Jamison v. Rockaway Twp. Bd. of Educ., 242 N.J. Super. 436 (App. Div. 1990).....	60-61
Jersey Cent. Power v. Melcar Util., 212 N.J. 576 (2013).....	29
Kidwell v. Sybaritic, Inc., 784 N.W.2d 220 (Minn. 2010).....	52
Lepore v. National Tool & Mfg. Co., 115 N.J. 226 (1989).....	4
Lippman v. Ethicon, Inc., 432 N.J. Super. 378 (App. Div. 2013).....	passim
Lockley v. State of New Jersey, 177 N.J. 413 (2003).....	13
MacDougall v. Weichert, 144 N.J. 380 (1996).....	47
Mackowiak v. Univ. Nuclear Sys., 735 F.2d 1159 (9th Cir. 1984).....	51
Massarano v. New Jersey Transit, 400 N.J. Super. 474 (App. Div. 2008).....	1, 43
Maw v. Advanced Clinical Communications, Inc., 179 N.J. 439 (2004).....	13, 47
Mazzacano v. Estate of Kinnerman, 197 N.J. 307 (2009).....	22

Mehlman v. Mobil Oil Corp., 153 N.J. 163 (1998).....	33, 40, 44, 48
Munoz v. New Jersey Automobile Full Ins. Underwriting, 145 N.J. 377 (1996).....	22, 31, 33
Murray v. Plainfield Rescue Squad, 210 N.J. 581 (2012).....	22
Parker v. M&T Chemicals, Inc., 236 N.J. Super. 451 (App. Div. 1989).....	44
Payton v. New Jersey Turnpike Authority, 148 N.J. 524 (1997).....	14
Perez v. Pantasote, Inc., 95 N.J. 105 (1984).....	32
Perez v. Professionally Green, LLC, 215 N.J. 388 (2013).....	28
Pierce v. Ortho Pharm. Corp., 84 N.J. 58 (1980).....	34-35
Pierson v. Medical Health Centers, 183 N.J. 65 (2005).....	13
Quinlan v. Curtiss-Wright Corp., 204 N.J. 239 (2010).....	13, 45
Rogers v. City of Fort Worth, 89 S.W.3d 265 (Tex. Ct. App. 2002).....	51
Ryan v. Renny, 203 N.J. 37 (2010).....	23, 56
Sarnowski v. Air Brooke Limousine, Inc., 510 F.3d 398 (3d Cir. 2007).....	46
Sinclair v. Merck & Co., Inc., 195 N.J. 51 (2008).....	28
Smith-Bozarth v. CARA, 329 N.J. Super. 238 (App. Div. 2000).....	47
State v. Kittrell, 145 N.J. 112 (1996).....	32

State v. Sisler, 177 N.J. 199 (2003)	27
State v. Sutton, 132 N.J. 471 (1993)	32
Stengart v. Loving Care Agency, 201 N.J. 300 (2009)	13
Tarr v. Ciasulli, 181 N.J. 70 (2004)	13
Too Much Media, LLC v. Hale, 206 N.J. 209 (2010)	23
Turner v. Associated Humane Societies, Inc., 396 N.J. Super. 582 (App. Div. 2007)	44
Victor v. State, 203 N.J. 383 (2010)	13
Walker v. Giuffre, 209 N.J. 124 (2012)	13
Wein v. Morris, 194 N.J. 364 (2006)	13
Young v. Schering Corp., 141 N.J. 16 (1995)	25, 33
Zive v. Stanley Roberts, Inc., 182 N.J. 436 (2005)	13

NEW JERSEY STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 1:1-1	31-32
New Jersey Law Against Discrimination, N.J.S.A. 10:5-1 <u>et seq.</u>	45

New Jersey Conscientious Employee Protection Act,
N.J.S.A. 34:19-1 et seq......passim

N.J.S.A. 34:19-2 (b)15

N.J.S.A. 34:19-2 (e)25

N.J.S.A. 34:19-3.....passim

N.J.S.A. 34:19-3 (a)passim

N.J.S.A. 34:19-3 (b)passim

N.J.S.A. 34:19-3 (c)passim

N.J.S.A. 34:19-4.....54-55

N.J.S.A. 34:19-5.....35

N.J.S.A. 34:19-7.....3, 35, 55

N.J.S.A. 34:19-9 to -14.....36

NEW JERSEY LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

L. 1989, c. 220, § 1.....35

L. 1990, c. 12, § 4.....35

L. 1997, c. 98, § 2.....29, 35

L. 2004, c. 148, § 1.....35

L. 2005, c. 329, §§ 1-2.....35

L. 2006, c. 53, §§ 1-6.....35

Assembly Labor Committee Statement, Senate,
No. 1105 - L. 1986, c. 105 (May 22, 1986).....33

Senate Committee Statement, Senate,
No. 1105 - L. 1986, c. 105 (Feb. 24, 1986).....33

STATUTES FROM OTHER STATES

Ala. Code § 36-26A-3.....49

Alaska Stat. § 39.90.100.....49

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23-1501(3) (c).....49

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 38-532.....49

Ark. Code Ann. § 21-1-603.....49

Cal. Gov't Code § 8547.2(d).....49

Cal. Lab. Code § 1102.5.....49

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 24-50.5-102.....49

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 31-51m(b).....49

Del. Code Ann. tit. 29, § 1703.....49

Del. Code Ann. tit. 29, § 5115.....49

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 112.3187.....49

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 448.102.....49

Ga. Code Ann. § 45-1-4.....49

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 378-62.....49

Idaho Code § 6-2104.....49

Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 174/15.....49

Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 174/20.....49

Ind. Code Ann. § 36-1-8-8.....49

Iowa Code Ann. § 70A.28.....49-50

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-2973.....50

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 61.102.....50

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 42:1169.....50

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 833.....	49, 50
Md. Code Ann. State Pers. & Pens. § 5-305.....	50
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 149, § 185.....	50
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 15.361 <u>et seq.</u>	50
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 15.362.....	49, 50
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 181.931 <u>et seq.</u>	52
Miss. Code Ann. § 25-9-171.....	50
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 105.055.....	50
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-2-904(1) (a).....	49, 50
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-2705.....	50
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 281.631.....	50
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 275-E:2.....	49, 50
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 275-E:3.....	49, 50
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 75-b.....	50
N.Y. Lab. Law § 740(2).....	49
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 126-85.....	50
N.D. Cent. Code § 34-01-20(1).....	49
N.D. Cent. Code § 34-11.1-04.....	50
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4113.52(B).....	49, 50
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 74, § 840-2.5.....	50
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.203.....	50
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1423.....	50
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-50-3.....	49, 50

S.C. Code Ann. § 8-27-20.....	50
Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-50-116.....	50
Tenn. Code Ann. § 50-1-304.....	49
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 554.001 <u>et seq.</u>	51
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 554.002.....	50
Utah Code Ann. § 67-21-3.....	50
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 3, § 973.....	50
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3010.....	49, 50
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 42.40.020.....	50
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 42.40.050.....	50
W. Va. Code Ann. § 6C-1-3.....	49, 50
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 230.80.....	50
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 230.83.....	50
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 9-11-103.....	50

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Office of the Governor, News Release (Sept. 8, 1986).....	38
Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003).....	24
Carolyn Dellatore, Blowing the whistle on CEPA: Why New Jersey's Conscientious Employee Protection Act has gone too far, 32 Seton Hall Legis. J. (2008).....	42
John H. Dorsey, Protecting Whistleblowers, N.Y. Times, Nov. 2, 1986, § 11NJ, at 34.....	33

Vito Gagliardi, Jr. and Kerri Wright, Blowing The Whistle on CEPA Expansion, N.J.L.J., Mar. 24, 2010.....	42
Diana Henriques, Madoff's Accountant Pleads Guilty in Scheme, N.Y. Times, Nov. 4, 2009.....	38
Mike Soraghan, BP, Other Oil Companies Opposed Effort to Stiffen Environmental, Safety Rules for Offshore Drilling, N.Y. Times, Apr. 27, 2010.....	61
Richard West, No plaintiff left behind: Liability for workplace discrimination and retaliation in New Jersey, 28 Seton Hall Legis. J. 127 (2003).....	42
